IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

UNITED	STATES	OF AMERICA	

Plaintiff,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA; and AL SCHMIDT, in his official capacity as Secretary of the State of Pennsylvania,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:25-cv-1481 (Hon. Cathy Bissoon)

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO INTERVENE AS DEFENDANTS OF NICHOLAS MASTON, GREGORY
PERRY, TODD THATCHER, JOEL DICKSON, TRISHA KENT, LIOR STERNFELD,
JOHN THOMPSON, THE LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF PENNSYLVANIA, AND
COMMON CAUSE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	BACKGROUND	2
A	. DOJ's Efforts to Obtain Private Voter Information from Pennsylvania	2
В	. Proposed Intervenors	7
III.	MOVANTS ARE ENTITLED TO INTEREVENE AS A MATTER OF RIGHT	12
A	. The Motion to Intervene is Timely	12
В	. The Voter Intervenors Have Substantial Interests in the Underlying Litigation	13
C	. Disposition of this Case Is Likely to Impair the Interests of Proposed Intervenors	16
D	. The Interests of Existing Defendants Diverge from Those of Proposed Intervenors	16
IV.	IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE COURT SHOULD GRANT PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION	19
V.	CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Farm Bureau Fed'n v. Envtl. Prot. Agency, 278 F.R.D. 98 (M.D. Pa. 2011)	16, 17, 19
Berger v. N.C. State Conference of the NAACP, 597 U.S. 179 (2022)	18
Brody ex rel. Sugzdinis v. Spang, 957 F.2d 1108 (3d Cir. 1992)	16, 19
Brumfield v. Dodd, 749 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2014)	16
Choike v. Slippery Rock Univ. of Pa. of State Sys. of Higher Educ., 297 F. App'x 138 (3d Cir. 2008)	12
Cmty. Vocational Schs. of Pittsburgh, Inc. v. Mildon Bus Lines, Inc., No. 09-cv-1572, 2017 WL 1376298 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 17, 2017)	13
Constand v. Castor, No. 15-cv-5799, 2016 WL 5681454 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 3, 2016)	12
Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar, No. 4:20-cv-2078, 2020 WL 8262029 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 12, 2020)	15, 20
Donaldson v. United States, 400 U.S. 517 (1971)	13
Hoots v. Pennsylvania, 672 F.2d 1133 (3d Cir. 1982)	16
Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections, No. 24-C-1867, 2024 WL 3454706 (N.D. Ill. July 18, 2024	
Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Pennsylvania, Case No. 1:20-cv-708 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 19, 2020)	20
Kleissler v. U.S. Forest Serv., 157 F.3d 964 (3d Cir. 1998)	12 17

Kobach v U.S. Election Assistance Comm'n, No. 13-cv-04095, 2013 WL 6511874 (D. Kan. Dec. 12, 2013)
LaRoque v. Holder, No. 1:10-cv-561 (D.D.C. Aug. 25, 2010)
Meek v. Metro. Dade Cnty., 985 F.2d 1471 (11th Cir. 1993)
PA Fair Elections v. Pa. Dep't of State, 337 A.3d 598 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2025)
Pa. State Educ. Ass'n v. Pa. Dep't of Cmty. & Econ. Dev., 148 A.3d 142 (Pa. 2016)
Pennsylvania v. President U.S., 888 F.3d 52 (3d Cir. 2018)
Pub. Int. Legal Found., Inc. v. Winfrey, 463 F. Supp. 3d 795 (E.D. Mich. 2020) 15
Texas v. United States, 798 F. 3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2015)
Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc., 581 U.S. 433 (2017)
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972)
United States v. Territory of V.I., 748 F.3d 514 (3d Cir. 2014)
Wallach v. Eaton Corp., 837 F.3d 356 (3d Cir. 2016)
Statutes
25 Pa.C.S. § 1404

Other Authorities

Andy Kroll & Nick Surgey, Inside Ziklag, the Secret Organization of Wealthy Christians Trying to Sway the Election and Change the Country, PROPUBLICA (July 13, 2024),
https://www.propublica.org/article/inside-ziklag-secret-christian-charity-2024-election
Bethany Rogers, Testimony: Pa. Election Denial Group Behind Voter Registration Cancellation Form Mailings, GoErie.Com (Nov. 2, 2024),
https://www.goerie.com/story/news/politics/elections/state/2024/11/02/pa-voter-registration-cancellation-letters-chester-county/75996247007
Brett Sholtis, 'PA Fair Elections,' Tied to Powerful Conservative Groups, Pushes to Remove People from Voter Rolls, WESA (Sept. 28, 2024), https://www.wesa.fm/politics-
government/2024-09-28/pa-fair-elections-conservative-pennsylvania-voter-role-purges
Brett Sholtis, <i>Pa. Election Integrity Group Met with 2 Architects of 2020 Effort to Overturn Election</i> , LANCASTERONLINE (July 21, 2024), https://lancasteronline.com/news/politics/paelection-integrity-groupmet-with-2-architects-of-2020-effort-to-
overturnelection/article_d477633c-460f-11ef-9d56-2fd754d57cab.html
Carter Walker, Efforts to Challenge Pennsylvania Voters' Mail Ballot Applications Fizzle, SPOTLIGHT PA (Nov. 8, 2024), https://www.spotlightpa.org/news/2024/11/mail-ballot-application-challenges-pennsylvania-fair-elections/
Carter Walker, This Pa. Activist Is the Source of False and Flawed Election Claims Gaining Traction Across the Country, VOTEBEAT (Feb. 12, 2025),
https://www.votebeat.org/pennsylvania/2024/02/12/heather-honey-pennsylvania-election-integrity-eric/
Chester County, Nov. 1, 2024 Election Board overview Hearing,
https://chestercopa.portal.civicclerk.com/event/852/
Devlin Barrett & Nick Corasaniti, <i>Trump Administration Quietly Seeks to Build National Voter Roll</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Sept. 9, 2025, https://www.nytimes.com/2025/09/09/us/politics/trump-voter-
registration-data.html
Doug Bock Clark, She Pushed to Overturn Trump's Loss in the 2020 Election. Now She'll Help Oversee U.S. Election Security, PROPUBLICA (Aug. 26, 2025),
https://www.propublica.org/article/heather-honey-dhs-election-security
Hansi Lo Wang, Thousands of Pennsylvania Voters Have Had Their Mail Ballot Applications
Challenged, NPR (Nov. 5, 2024), https://www.npr.org/2024/11/04/nx-s1-
5178714/pennsylvania-mail-ballot-voter-challenges-trump

Jen Fifield, Pa. 's Heather Honey, Who Questioned the 2020 Election, Is Appointed to Federal Election Post, PA. CAPITAL-STAR (Aug. 27, 2025), https://penncapital-star.com/election-
